
 
 

 

 
 

Informal Consultative meeting of 
District Executive 
 

Thursday 13th May 2021 
 

9.30 am 
 

A virtual consultative meeting  
using Zoom meeting software 

 
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 

Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 12th May 
2021 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c6dsSxuVS-
U&t=424s 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 5 May 2021. 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 
 

            

This information is also available on our website     
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the modern.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c6dsSxuVS-U&t=424s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c6dsSxuVS-U&t=424s


Information for the Public  
 

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the 
Area Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions 
which are not the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its 
responsibilities to Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits 
set by the Council’s Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, 
these are published in the Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being 
discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see report
[...]
uk
https://youtu.be/Yw-Xaxnqem8
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Informal Consultative meeting of District Executive 

 
Thursday 13 May 2021 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 
2015), which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), 
personal and prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any 
personal interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member 
of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you 
must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a 
financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or 
Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South 
Somerset District Council.   

3.   Public Question Time  
 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  
 
Items for Discussion 
 

5.   Approval of Somerset Electric Vehicle (EV) Strategy (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

6.   Corporate Performance Report 2020-21: 4th Quarter and End of Year Achievements 
Report (Pages 11 - 38) 
 

7.   SSDC Trading Company: Elleston Services Ltd (Pages 39 - 45) 
 

8.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 46 - 49) 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 50) 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

Approval of Somerset Electric Vehicle (EV) Strategy  

Executive Portfolio Holder: Sarah Dyke, Environment  
Strategic Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial and Income Generation Director 
Service Manager: Vicki Dawson, Lead Specialist Environment 
Lead Officer: Vicki Dawson, Lead Specialist Environment 
Contact Details: Vicki.dawson@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462546 

 
 

Purpose of Report  
 
1. As part of the Somerset Climate Emergency Strategy a county wide Electric 

Vehicle (EV) Strategy was produced.  This report is to seek agreement from the 
District Executive to approve this Strategy 

 
Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with  

an anticipated Committee date of 13th May 2021 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. The Somerset Climate Emergency Strategy recognised there is a need for an 

urgent and radical shift away from conventional petrol and diesel vehicles to 
electric  and low emission vehicles to cut emissions and air pollution from transport. 
Under this Strategy a team was therefore set up to develop a specific County wide 
EV Strategy.  The Strategy was produced and published in November 2020 and 
we are now seeking the agreement of the District Executive to formally approve 
this publication. The Strategy sets out an approach for the Somerset local 
authorities to help effectively deliver an electric vehicle charging network for 
Somerset, which will enable its community and visitors to shift towards EV use. 

 
4. South Somerset also has its own Environment Strategy which includes ambitious 

targets to help the district move towards carbon neutrality.  Part of that work is also 
very focused around facilitating a move away from fossil fuelled vehicles.  This 
county EV Strategy aligns well and compliments work already underway within the 
district. 

 

Recommendations 
 
5. That the District Executive recommend that the Chief Executive agrees the 

approval of the Somerset Electric Vehicle Strategy and the commitments 
contained therein. 

 

Background 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
6. During 2019 and 2020 the County and District Councils in Somerset produced and 

published a Climate Emergency Strategy.  This was formally adopted by South 
Somerset District Council in November 2020. 

 
7. Alongside the development of the main Strategy a number of works
[...]
mpact citizens with protected characteristics? (This 
includes service users and the wider community) 

NO 

Could your proposal negatively impact staff with protected characteristics? (i.e. 
reduction in posts, changes to working hours or locations, changes in pay) 

NO 

 

Is a full Equality Impact Assessment required?                   NO 

If Yes, Please provide a brief description of where there may be negative impacts, and for whom. Then 
complete a full Equality Impact assessment Form 
      

 

If No, Please set out your justification for why not. 

The adoption of the EV Strategy will complement and extend work taking place under our existing 
Environment Strategy. The main aim is to provide additional charging points across the district which 
enable the whole community including businesses and visitors to the district to have a range of 
transport choices. Type and location of EV charging points will take into consideration the needs of 
disabled driver, parents of young children  and carers.    
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date Clare Pestell 15/04/21 
Equalities Officer sign-off and date David Crisfield  15th April 2021 

 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report 2020-21: 4th Quarter and End of Year 
Achievements Report 
 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy and Policy  
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Director of Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Specialist: Brendan Downes, People, Performance and Change 
Lead Officer: Cath Temple, Specialist - Performance 
Contact Details: Cath.temple@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462587 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report sets out the current position of the Council’s agreed key performance 

indicators and covers the period from January to March 2021 (Q4). In addendum 
the Covid weekly report has been amalgamated to form part of the performance 
report for information. The End of Year Achievements report is also included. 

 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appear
[...]
 The 5 CoPs will engage with our communities to find, design, and develop local solutions and set up  
a ‘grass roots’ approach to community recovery. 

We will learn the lessons from Covid 19 and how our communities have adapted, grown, and come together  
to provide sustainable, supportive approaches that we can retain and build on. 

P
age 38



 

 
 
 
 

SSDC Trading Company: Elleston Services Ltd 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib as Shareholder Representative for SSDC  
Strategic Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial Services & Income Generation 
Service Manager: James Divall, Income Opportunities Development Manager 
Lead Officer: James Divall, Income Opportunities Development Manager 

Chris Cooper, Environmental Services Manager 
Contact Details: James.divall@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935  

Chris.cooper@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report sets out the rationale to suspend the Council’s wholly owned trading 

company, Elleston Services Ltd, for up to 12 months’ subject to a market review.   
 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 

Committee date of May 2021  
 

Public Interest 
 
3. The report seeks to approve the suspension of the Council’s Trading company 

Elleston Services Ltd.  It outlines the original business case focus and rationale, 
why there was a need to set up a Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) and 
what has changed since its creation to recommend the suspension for up to 12 
months.  

 
4. It also explains next steps, including future objectives we seek to achieve, work 

streams, focus areas and resources required to review a restart of the companies 
trading operations.  

 

Recommendations 
 
5. That the District Executive recommends that the Chief Executive: 
 

a) approves the suspension of the SSDC Trading Company; Elleston Services Ltd 
 

b) notes the repayment of the working capital loan from SSDC of £85,000 from the 
SSDC Trading Company Elleston Services Ltd to South Somerset District 
Council. 
 

c) notes the ring-fencing of these funds in principle for the future relaunch of 
Elleston Services Ltd subject to Elleston Services Ltd providing a robust 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:James.divall@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.cooper@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

Business Plan to the Council supporting the need for further investment into the 
business.  

 

Background 
 
6. In March 2019 the South Somerset District Council Full Council agreed the creation 

of the Council’s first wholly owned Trading Company (WOC), Elleston Services Ltd.  
 
7. The driver behind the establishment of the Local Authority Trading company 

(LATC) included the need to address the pace and direction of change. More than 

ever this Council, as a local authority, needs to provide flexible, service solutions in 

the most cost effective and appropriate way. It needs to deliver year on year cost 

efficiencies, in conjunction with increased income, in the light of overall central 

government funding reductions which are being experienced across the public 

sector.  

 

8. Creating a separate wholly owned company (WOC) also enables the service or 

activity to move align financially to the external private commercial markets for the 

services that they can provide, bid for and be appointed to private commercial 

contracts in a new, much wider and diverse trading market than only the local 

government core services sector and its partnerships. 

 

9. Elleston Services Ltd was set up as a trading subsidiary of SSDC Business 

Solutions Ltd, an SSDC owned Holding Company. Its purpose is to focus on land 

management and horticulture services. This service is a ‘one stop shop’ for all 

Public Open Spaces (POS) planning, design, maintenance and management 

services and other service solutions. It has the benefit of securing a significant 

increase in external funding and annual revenue via the 
[...]
he trading company does not result in additional 
financial implications to the Council because there is an assumption that Elleston 
Services Ltd will be in the position of paying the interest charges owed to the 
Council on the loan in the future.  It is anticipated that the unspent funds of £85,000 
from the £132,000 loan from the Council to Elleston Services Limited will be 
sufficient to cover costs associated with the future relaunch. 
 

17. As noted in the recommendation in this report, the Elleston Service board of 
directors repaid £85,000 of the loan to the Council. The Council’s S151 Officer 
agreed to this request and the Council received the funds in March 2021.  As part 
of this, an agreement in principle was made, that the Council would set aside the 
amount and it would remain available to Elleston Services Limited to drawdown, 
when required as part of the relaunch.  This would be subject to the company 
providing a robust Business Plan to the Council supporting the case for further 
investment into the business. 

 
18. Expenditure to date of £47,000 has been incurred on the legal fees associated with 

the company set up, website creation and maintenance, financial system software, 
costing of services, materials and market research. The expenditure is still relevant 
to the company and it will reduce the cost associated with the company relaunch.  

 
Legal implications (if any) and details of Statutory Powers 
 
19. Section 95 of the Local Government Act 2003 allows the Council to undertake 

commercial activities in relation to any ordinary function that the Council is not 
under a statutory duty to provide.  Section 4 of the Localism Act 2011 extends the 
existing commercial purposes scheme under section 95 so that if the general power 
of competence permits the Council to carry out a particular activity, then the Council 
can do it for a commercial purpose.  The Local Government (Best Value 
Authorities) (Power to Trade) (England) Order 2009
[...]
the Council and the company itself will be beneficial as financial costs to 

Page 43



 

date are minimised to mostly company set up and preparation for launch.  
Additionally, suspending trading will halt further unnecessary operational company 
expenditure for the future, until it is able to recommence trading and cash flow 
commences.  

 

Council Plan Implications  
 
26. Outcomes linked to SSDC Commercial Strategy and Corporate Priorities:  
 

 Priority project 1: Lead the recovery and revitalisation of our economy and 
communities to be stronger, more resilient and more vibrant than before Covid-19 

 

 Protecting core service Community of Practise: Establish a commercial culture and 
approach to become self-sufficient financially 

 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 
27. At this time there are no material implications on carbon emissions and climate 

change.  

 
Equality and Diversity Implications   
 
28. An Equality Impact Relevance Check Form has been completed in respect of the 

suspension of the SSDC trading company, and in discussion with the Equalities 
lead officer it has been agreed that in respect of this report and action a full Equality 
Impact Assessment is not required. However, Equality Impact Assessments will be 
required for the specific actions/projects falling out of any future refreshed business 
plans and relaunch executive report which will be the responsibility of the relevant 
service manager to complete. A copy of the Equality Impact Relevance Check Form 
is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
29. At this time there are no material implications on personal privacy 
 

Background Papers 
 

 SSDC Council Plan 2020 – 2024 

 SSDC District Executive Report: March 2019: SSDC Local Authority Trading 
Company 

 Commercial Services and Income Generation Strategy 2017-2021 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Equalities impact relevance check form  

Page 44



19th March 2019 
 

Eq
[...]
d Characteristics. 
Following any lifting of the suspension and subsequent review and updating of the the company's 
business plan (post pandemic), a full EIA will be undertaken to identify any potential negative impacts 
and the necessary associated mitigations.   
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date Clare Pestell 28 04 21  
Equalities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield   30th April 2021 

 

Page 45



 

 

 
 

District Executive Forward Plan  
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader, Strategy and Housing 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides 

information on Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received 
by the Council that have been logged on the consultation database.  

 

Public Interest 

2. The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and 
decisions due to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The 
Consultation Database is a list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being 
consulted upon by various outside organisations. 

 

Recommendations 

3. That District Executive is asked to recommend that the Chief Executive: 

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at 

Appendix A 

 

Executive Forward Plan  
 

4.  The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports 
to come forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and 
new items added as new circumstances arise. 

 

Consultation Database  
 

5. The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received 
by the Council. This requires consultation documents received to be logged. 

 

Background Papers 
 
6. None. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 8



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan 
 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

May 2021 
 

County Electric Vehicle 
Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Environment 

Director Service Delivery Vicki Dawson, Lead 
Specialist (Environmental 
Health) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

May 2021 
 

SSDC Traded 
Services: Elleston 
Services Limited 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

James Divall, Income 
Opportunity Development 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

May 2021 
 

Quarterly Corporate 
Performance Report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Cath Temple, Specialist 
(Performance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

May 2021 
 

Review of Key 
Performance Indicators 
(KPI's) 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Cath Temple, Specialist 
(Performance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

Investment Assets 
update report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Robert Orrett, Commercial 
Property. Land & 
Development Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

Update on Proposals 
from the Planning Re-
imagined Workshops 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services 

Director Service Delivery Kirsty Larkins, Director 
(Service Delivery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

Creating a future 
strategy for Chard 
 

Portfolio Holder - Area 
West 

Director Place and Recovery Jan Gamon, Director 
(Place and Recovery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2021 
 

Negotiation Strategy 
for Planning 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services 

Director Service Delivery Barry James, Interim 
Planning Lead Specialist 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 47



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

[...]
uth Somerset 
District Council 
 

August 
2021 
 

Creating a future 
strategy for Chard - 
progress report 
 

Portfolio Holder - Area 
West 

Director Place and Recovery Jan Gamon, Director 
(Place and Recovery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

Sept 2021 
 

Freedom Leisure 
update 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Health & Well-Being 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Lynda Pincombe, 
Specialist - Strategic 
Planning 
 

 
District Executive 
 

 
 

     

P
age 49



 

 
 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting  
 
 
 

Members are asked to note that the next meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 3rd June 2021 as a virtual consultation meeting via Zoom meeting 
software commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

 

 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	5 Approval of Somerset Electric Vehicle (EV) Strategy
	6 EV Equality Impact Relevance Check Form EV Charging Strategy DX report

	6 Corporate Performance Report 2020-21: 4th Quarter and End of Year Achievements Report
	7 2020-21 Q4 Performance report FINAL 2
	7 EOY report 2020-21 (2)

	7 SSDC Trading Company: Elleston Services Ltd
	8 SSDC Equality impact relevance check form - SSDC Elleston Services Ltd  final

	8 District Executive Forward Plan
	9 DX Forward Plan

	9 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 13.05.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of an informal meeting of the District Executive held as a Virtual 
Meeting using Zoom meeting software on Thursday 13 May 2021. 
 

(9.30 am - 10.30 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 

Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib  

 
Also Present: 
 
Martin Carnell 
Brian Hamilton 
Andy Kendall 
Clare Paul 

Mike Stanton 
Linda Vijeh 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers: 
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation) 
Jan Gamon Director (Place and Recovery) 
Nicola Hix Director (Strategy and Support Services) 
Kirsty Larkins Director (Service Delivery) 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Karen Watling Interim Section 151 Officer 
Vicki Dawson Lead Specialist (Environmental Health) 
James Divall Income Opportunity Development Manager 
Stephanie Gold Specialist (Scrutiny & Member Development) 
Brendan Downes Lead Specialist - People, Performance & Change 
Cath Temple Specialist (Performance) 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2) 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 13.05.21 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

 

3. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

 

4. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and reminded that that it was a 
consultative meeting and the decisions would be taken by the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader, Portfolio Holder, Ward Member and Committee 
member, to ensure that the Council could continue to hold on-line meetings.  This 
decision would be reviewed in July 2021 and meetings may then return to the 
Council Chamber.  
 
The Chairman also advised that she and the Chief Executive had met the Lord 
Lieutenant of Somerset and the Deputy Lord Lieutenant the previous day.  She 
said the Lord Lieutenant had been very impressed with the work done in South 
Somerset in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and she was pleased that SSDC 
staff had been recognised for their work. 
 

 

5. Approval of Somerset Electric Vehicle (EV) Strategy (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment said she was pleased to be recommending 
the report for adoption by SSDC.  All the Somerset Councils had declared a 
Climate Emergency and were working towards carbon neutrality by 2030.  She 
said the Electric Vehicle (EV) infrastructure in the county needed to upscale to 
allow the electrification of transport to meet both climate and air quality goals and 
the strategy document set out the approach for Somerset authorities to help 
deliver an EV charging network for Somerset to allow residents and visitors to 
move to using electric vehicles.  SSDC had already installed 3 chargers at 
strategic locations in Wincanton, Ilchester and Ilminster and the Deletti project 
would deliver a further 25 in SSDC car parks by the end of the year.  An electric 
car club was also being investigated and the results would be presented to 
Members shortly.  Many of the actions in the strategy were under way and 
involved all local authorities in Somerset and there were 24 detailed 
recommendations in the strategy.  One of the key recommendations was a 
submission to OLEV for on-street residential charging points.  She concluded that 
the collaborative approach would ensure the implementation of the 
recommendations and the strategy would be monitored and reviewed.  She 
proposed the recommendations be confirmed by the Chief Executive on behalf of 
SSDC and they were seconded by the Chairman. 
 
During discussion, Members expressed their support for the strategy and its 
commitment to support electric vehicles. Their comments included: 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 13.05.21 

 

 

 Pleased to see the provision of EV charging points in supermarket car 
parks. 

 EV charging points on council owned property should be clearly 
signposted from nearby main roads.   

 There were advances in contactless charging where vehicles parked over 
a charging plate rather than attach a cable to the vehicle. 

 A recent radio program had stated that 700 EV charging points needed to 
be installed each week to meet the 2030 carbon reduction.  This equated 
to two each week in South Somerset. 

 Ward members should be consulted on the installation of EV charging 
points in SSDC car parks within their Ward for suitability. 

 Reliance on one source of energy was a concern for a future monopoly on 
electricity use and cost. 

 Rural communities may suffer from a lack of EV charging points. 

 EV charging points must be positioned so that local communities can 
receive an economic benefit from visitors using them. 

 Partnerships should be formed with farmers who had 3-phase electricity so 
they could help their local communities. 

 Local generation of electricity was the way forward. 

 The strategy mentioned the different EV chargers available and those 
appropriate for the different needs of rapid and slow charging of EV 
vehicles. 

 
In response to questions, the Lead Specialist for Environment and the Income 
and Opportunities Manager advised that  
 

 They were in discussion with energy companies in the move away from 
gas power to electricity to ensure supply of power. 

 Nationally, renewable energy was increasing and they were investigating 
the use of solar power to supply the EV points. 

 There were a number of options for the installation of EV points in rural 
areas.   

 There were planning policies in place for the installation of domestic 
charging points in new developments. 

 Part of the procurement process with Deletti was a longer term partnership 
to add in links with Town & Parish Councils, community halls and business 
units in the future.   

 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to recommend the 
approval of the Somerset Electric Vehicle Strategy by the Chief Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive recommend that the Chief Executive 

confirm approval of the Somerset Electric Vehicle Strategy and 

the commitments contained therein. 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 13.05.21 

 

Reason: To approve the county wide Electric Vehicle (EV) Strategy on 

behalf of SSDC as part of the Somerset Climate Emergency 

Strategy. 

 

 

6. Corporate Performance Report 2020-21: 4th Quarter and End of Year 
Achievements Report (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman said she was very pleased with the performance report overall and 
although there were some areas of concern, it was not surprising during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  She noted the environment projects were all on target and 
although the length of stay in temporary accommodation was a concern, there 
had been little control during the past year. Volunteering and the provision of 
health walks had also been curtailed by the pandemic, as had delivery of 
affordable housing.   She concluded that as the country re-opened in June, she 
hoped the performance figures would improve in all areas. 
 
The Specialist – Performance advised the Scrutiny Committee had commented 
on the changing of some targets and the review of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI’s).  They had also highlighted the time spent by families in temporary 
accommodation, for which she had added an explanatory paragraph to her 
report. The renewal of green waste bin subscriptions had impacted upon call 
waiting time but this was being addressed. Enforcement issues would be 
included in the KPI review and the number of affordable homes in new 
developments were also being reviewed.   
 
The Director for Service Delivery confirmed that a full response would be 
provided to the Scrutiny Committees comments on call waiting times and green 
waste renewal. The national planning statistics did not fully reflect the current 
planning service and they would be reviewed to provide a more accurate 
situation, including enforcement issues, in the future.  
 
During discussion, the following points were made:- 
 

 PCS9 relating to the speed of processing council tax benefit claims was 
hampered by the time the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) took 
to turnaround a claim.  A new process had been introduced but it was too 
early for any positive impact to be included in the report. 

 SSDC staff had extensively volunteered in the Covid vaccination 
programme which did not appear in the report. 

 The Scrutiny Committee had still not been provided with the equalities 
impact assessment and risk assessment relating to the proposed poll of 
residents on the unitary council status. 

 The Planning Re-Imagined workshops were being re-convened for June to 
discuss issues in the service. 

 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 13.05.21 

 

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the content of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the current position of the 

Council’s agreed key performance indicators covering the period 

from January to March 2021 (Q4) and also the End of Year 

Achievements report. 

Reason: To note the Council’s performance indicators from January to 

March 2021 and the End of Year Achievements report. 

 

 

7. SSDC Trading Company: Elleston Services Ltd (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that the 
recommendation was to suspend Elleston Services Ltd for two reasons.  Partly 
because staff had been diverted to assist with Covid issues and partly because 
the business market was in flux so planning the business was difficult at the 
present time.  He noted that the original loan to the company was still within 
SSDC Treasury and the loan was still required for when the business would be 
re-started.  A new Director would also need to be appointed to the company as 
the current Director became SSDC Chief Executive, to avoid any conflicts of 
interest and ensure good governance.  It was not yet clear when the company 
would be relaunched.  He proposed that the recommendations be agreed and 
they were seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Commercial Services. 
 
The Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation clarified that 
Elleston Services Ltd was an arms-length company and ownership would pass to 
any new unitary authority created in the future. At the current time, the intention 
was to suspend the business for 12 months, then review the market and create a 
robust business plan for the future market. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, a named vote was taken and the 
recommendations were unanimously agreed by Members.   
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive recommend that the Chief Executive agree 

to:- 

 a. approve the suspension of the SSDC Trading Company; 
Elleston Services Ltd; 
 

 b. note the repayment of the working capital loan from SSDC of 
£85,000 from the SSDC Trading Company Elleston Services 
Ltd to South Somerset District Council; 
 

 c. note the ring-fencing of these funds in principle for the future 
relaunch of Elleston Services Ltd subject to Elleston Services 



 

 
 

District Executive 6 13.05.21 

 

Ltd providing a robust Business Plan to the Council supporting 
the need for further investment into the business. 
 

Reason: To agree to suspend the Council’s wholly owned trading company, 

Elleston Services Ltd, for up to 12 months’ subject to a market 

review.   

 

 

8. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Chairman congratulated Martock and Queen Camel for their successful 
referendum result the previous week. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive recommend that the Chief Executive 

approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 

attached at Appendix A, with the following amendments: 

   Planning Reimagined – moved to July 2021 

 Update on Future Chard Strategy – moved to Sept 2021 

 Briefing on the Secretary of State’s decision on the 

future of Local Government in Somerset – August 2021 

 Review and amendment of Council Plan Priority Project 

1: Lead the recovery and revitalisation of our economy 

and communities to be stronger, more resilient and more 

vibrant than before Covid-19 – July 2021 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

 

9. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the informal District Executive 

would take place on Thursday 3rd June 2021 as a virtual meeting using Zoom 

meeting software commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

 

 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


